#### 900229442 07/26/2012

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
REED AND BARTON CORPORATION		07/03/2012	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY	
Street Address:	288 Union Street	
City:	Rockland	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02370	
Entity Type:	Massachusetts Chartered Trust Company: MASSACHUSETTS	

Name:	ROCKLAND TRUST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT III, LLC
Street Address:	288 Union Street
City:	Rockland
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02370
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 66

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	221378	MIRRORSTELE	
Registration Number:	1016831	CHRISTMAS CROSS	
Registration Number:	1156144	REED & BARTON THE CLASSIC AMERICAN SILVER	
Registration Number:	1167193	HOLIDAY	
Registration Number:	1167006	POINTED ANTIQUE	
Registration Number:	1152337	RAB	
Registration Number:	1191916	NEW ENGLAND COLLECTOR'S SOCIETY	
		TDADELLADIA	

Registration Number:	1602358	RICHMOND
Registration Number:	1618447	AFFINITY
Registration Number:	2028301	SILVER SAFARI
Registration Number:	2987566	LOVE DISARMED
Registration Number:	516256	REED & BARTON
Registration Number:	1078880	LOVELAND ROSE
Registration Number:	1167004	DRESDEN ROSE
Registration Number:	1168972	BURGUNDY
Registration Number:	1168973	SPANISH BAROQUE
Registration Number:	1151506	RAB
Registration Number:	1168099	R&B
Registration Number:	1435319	WOODWIND
Registration Number:	1598655	COUNTRY GARDEN
Registration Number:	1631341	"PARTHENON"
Registration Number:	2060736	HAMMERED ANTIQUE
Registration Number:	513820	R
Registration Number:	1153855	THE CLASSIC AMERICAN SILVER
Registration Number:	1168090	HAMPTON COURT
Registration Number:	1167005	18TH CENTURY
Registration Number:	1162506	DIAMANTE
Registration Number:	1291899	AMERICAN FEDERAL
Registration Number:	1620872	ENGLISH CHIPPENDALE
Registration Number:	1640256	ASHMONT
Registration Number:	2500505	REED & BARTON
Registration Number:	619049	TARA
Registration Number:	1156143	THE CLASSIC AMERICAN SILVER
Registration Number:	1192719	SALEM
Registration Number:	1169923	FRANCIS FIRST
Registration Number:	1150362	KING FRANCIS
Registration Number:	1180073	BURGUNDY
Registration Number:	1315462	1800
Registration Number:	1650178	SOHO
Registration Number:	1624483	FRENCH CHIPPENDALE
Registration Number:	1927438	LONGWOOD
Registration Number:	2681878	REEDBARTON.COM
<u> </u>	11	TRADEMARK

	840697	SILVER MAGIC
Registration Number:	1153856	REED & BARTON THE CLASSIC AMERICAN SILVER
Registration Number:	1170102	FRANCIS FIRST
Registration Number:	1169924	COLONIAL SHELL
Registration Number:	1138726	REED & BARTON
Registration Number:	1172184	DAMASCENE
Registration Number:	1350333	ELITE
Registration Number:	1596495	MAESTRO
Registration Number:	1620873	CRESCENDO
Registration Number:	1956087	
Registration Number:	3131550	LUNT
Registration Number:	3009956	LUNT
Registration Number:	1686076	GOLDEN EMBASSY SCROLL
Registration Number:	1315464	BEL CHATEAU
Registration Number:	1173951	EMBASSY SCROLL
Registration Number:	944056	BELVEDERE
Registration Number:	735656	MADRIGAL
Registration Number:	628672	MODERN VICTORIAN
Registration Number:	0534320	WILLIAM & MARY
Registration Number:	3525194	EUREKA
Registration Number:	3658877	R+B EVERYDAY
Serial Number:	85337731	REEDANDBARTON.COM
Serial Number:	85241274	ТЕМРО
Registration Number:	1137748	KING FRANCIS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704761

Email: tfahey@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1100 G Street NW, Suite 420
Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F140416	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet S. Wamsley	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004829 FRAME: 0845

	/Janet S. Wamsley/
Date:	07/26/2012
Total Attachments: 6 source=DOC000#page3.tif source=DOC000#page4.tif source=DOC000#page5.tif source=DOC000#page6.tif source=DOC000#page7.tif source=DOC000#page8.tif	

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, REED AND BARTON CORPORATION, a Massachusetts corporation having an address at 144 West Britannia Street, Taunton, Massachusetts 02780 (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to (i) ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY, a Massachusetts trust company ("RTC") and (ii) ROCKLAND TRUST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT III, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company ("RTCDIII", and collectively with RTC, the "Grantee"), each of RTC and RTCDIII having an address at 288 Union Street, Rockland, Massachusetts 02370, a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (collectively, the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in (i) that certain Security Agreement between the Grantor and RTC, dated as of July 3, 2012 and (ii) that certain Security Agreement between the Grantor and RTCDIII, dated as of July 3, 2012 (both as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Security Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the  $3^{\text{rd}}$  day of July 2012.

REED AND BARTON CORPORATION,
as Grantor
By:
Name: CHARLES F. DALY
Title: TREASURER
ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY, as Grantee
Ву:
Name:
Title:
ROCKLAND TRUST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT III, LLC, as Grantee
By: Name: Title

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July 2012.

> REED AND BARTON CORPORATION, as Grantor

By: \_\_\_ Name: Title:

ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY,

as Grantee

Name: Christopher O'Conno

Title: SUP

ROCKLAND TRUST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT III, LLC,

as Grantee

Title SVP

# SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

# LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TITLE	Registration No. [Serial No]	Registration Date [Filing Date]
MIRRORSTELE	221378	11/30/1926
CHRISTMAS CROSS	1016831	07/29/1975
REED & BARTON THE CLASSIC AMERICAN SILVER	1156144	06/02/1981
HOLIDAY	1167193	09/01/1981
POINTED ANTIQUE	1167006	09/01/1981
RAB	1152337	04/28/1981
NEW ENGLAND COLLECTOR'S SOCIETY	1191916	03/09/1982
RICHMOND	1602358	06/19/1990
AFFINITY	1618447	10/23/1990
SILVER SAFARI	2028301	01/07/1997
LOVE DISARMED	2987566	08/23/2005
REED & BARTON	516256	10/11/1949
LOVELAND ROSE	1078880	12/06/1977
DRESDEN ROSE	1167004	09/01/1981
BURGUNDY	1168972	09/15/1981
SPANISH BAROQUE	1168973	09/15/1981
RAB	1151506	04/21/1981
R & B	1168099	09/08/1981
WOODWIND	1435319	04/07/1987
COUNTRY GARDEN	1598655	05/29/1990
"PARTHENON"	1631341	01/15/1991
HAMMERED ANTIQUE	2060736	05/13/1997
R	513820	08/16/1949

THE CLASSIC AMERICAN SILVER	1153855	05/12/1981
HAMPTON COURT	1168090	09/08/1981
18TH CENTURY	1167005	09/01/1981
KING FRANCIS	1137748	07/15/1980
DIAMANTE	1162506	07/28/1981
AMERICAN FEDERAL	1291899	08/28/1984
ENGLISH CHIPPENDALE	1620872	11/06/1990
ASHMONT	1640256	04/09/1991
REED & BARTON	2500505	10/23/2001
TARA	619049	01/10/1956
THE CLASSIC AMERICAN SILVER	1156143	06/02/1981
SALEM	1192719	3/30/1982
FRANCIS FIRST	1169923	09/22/1981
KING FRANCIS	1150362	04/07/1981
BURGUNDY	1180073	12/01/1981
1800	1315462	01/22/1985
SOHO	1650178	07/09/1991
FRENCH CHIPPENDALE	1624483	11/27/1990
LONGWOOD	1927438	10/17/1995
REEDBARTON.COM	2681878	01/28/2003
SILVER MAGIC	840697	12/19/1967
REED & BARTON THE CLASSIC AMERICAN SILVER	1153856	05/12/1981
FRANCIS FIRST	1170102	09/22/1981
COLONIAL SHELL	1169924	09/22/1981
REED & BARTON	1138726	08/19/1980
DAMASCENE	1172184	10/06/1981
ELITE	1350333	07/23/1985
MAESTRO	1596495	05/15/1990

CRESCENDO	1620873	11/06/1990
Francis First Design	1956087	02/13/1996
LUNT	3131550	8/22/2006
LUNT	3009956	11/1/05
GOLDEN EMBASSY SCROLL	1686076	5/12/1992
BEL CHATEAU	1315464	1/22/1985
EMBASSY SCROLL	1173951	10/20/1981
BELVEDERE	944056	10/03/1972
MADRIGAL	735656	8/7/1962
MODERN VICTORIAN	628672	6/12/1956
WILLIAM & MARY	0534320	12/5/1950
EUREKA	3525194	10/28/2008
R+B EVERYDAY	3658877	7/21/2009
REEDANDBARTON.COM	[85,337,731]	[FILED: 6/3/11]
ТЕМРО	[85,241,274]	[FILED: 2/14/11]

1460096.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004829 FRAME: 0852

**RECORDED: 07/26/2012**